

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

STATE OF OHIO, EX. REL.,	:	Case No. 2021-0395
MICHAEL RAY POWELL, JR.,	:	
	:	On Appeal from the
Appellant,	:	Franklin County Court of Appeals,
	:	Tenth Appellate District
vs.	:	
	:	Court of Appeals Case No. 19-AP-600
OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES	:	
RETIREMENT SYSTEM,	:	
	:	
Appellee.	:	

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLEE,  
OHIO PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM**

---

GARY A. REEVE (0064872)  
Law Offices of Gary A. Reeve  
5354 Cemetery Road  
Hilliard, Ohio 43026  
Telephone: (614) 808-1881  
Facsimile: (614) 334-5107  
*Counsel for Appellant*

DAVE YOST (0056290)  
Ohio Attorney General

SAMUEL A. PEPPERS, III (0062187)  
Pension Counsel  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
MARY THERESE J. BRIDGE (0092232)  
Associate Assistant Attorney General  
Outside Counsel Section  
30 East Broad St., 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 728-3546  
Facsimile: (866) 769-6915  
Samuel.Peppers@OhioAGO.gov  
MaryTherese.Bridge@OhioAGO.gov  
*Counsel for Appellee,  
Ohio Public Employees Retirement System*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE .....	1
A. Michael Powell’s application for disability benefits and appeal. ....	1
ARGUMENT .....	8
<b>Appellee’s Proposition of Law No. 1:</b>	
<i>Some evidence supports OPERS’ decision to deny Powell’s application for disability benefits.</i> .....	
	10
A. The Reports of Dr. Steiman, Dr. Mankowski, Dr. Mast, and Managed Medical Review Organization are some evidence to support OPERS’ determination. ....	10
B. Powell’s arguments that OPERS did not consider the correct medical evidence and that OPERS incorrectly relied upon the reports of its examining physicians are without merit and should be disregarded.....	15
C. OPERS did not violate a fiduciary duty to Powell. ....	19
D. Powell’s argument concerning the Rules of Evidence is meritless. ....	19
E. Powell’s argument that independent medical examiners are inherently biased is baseless. ....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>State ex rel. Altman-Bates v. Pub. Emps. Retirement Bd.</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 21, 2016-Ohio-3100, 68 N.E.3d 747 .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Am. Std., Inc. v. Boehler</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 39, 2003-Ohio-2457, 788 N.E.2d 1053 .....	17
<i>Board of Edn. for Orange City School Dist. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 74 Ohio St. 3d 415, 1996-Ohio-282, 659 N.E.2d 1223 .....	20
<i>State ex rel. Cydrus v. Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys.</i> , 127 Ohio St.3d 257, 2010-Ohio-5770.....	16
<i>Erb v. Erb</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 18, 661 N.E.2d 175 (1996) .....	18
<i>Fair v. School Emps. Retirement Sys. of Ohio</i> , 44 Ohio App. 2d 115, 335 N.E. 2d 868 (10th Dist.1975).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Grounds v. Hocking County Bd. of Elections</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 116, 2008-Ohio-566, 881 N.E.2d 1252 .....	19
<i>State ex rel. Hulls v. State Teachers Ret. Bd. of Ohio</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 438, 2007-Ohio-2337, 866 N.E.2d 483 .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Kolcinko v. Ohio Police &amp; Fire Pension Fund</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 111, 2012-Ohio-46, 961 N.E.2d 178 .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Marchiano v. School Emps. Retirement Sys.</i> , 121 Ohio St.3d 139, 2009-Ohio-307, 902 N.E.2d 953 .....	9, 21
<i>State ex rel. Pipoly v. State Teachers Retirement Sys.</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 327, 2002-Ohio-2219, 767 N.E.2d 719 .....	16
<i>State ex rel. Pressley v. Indus. Comm. of Ohio</i> , 11 Ohio St.2d 141, 228 N.E.2d 631 (1967) .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Solomon v. Bd. of Trustees of the Police &amp; Firemen’s Disability &amp; Pension Fund</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 62, 647 N.E.2d 486 (1995) .....	9

<i>State ex rel. Stiles v. School Emps. Retirement Sys.</i> , 102 Ohio St.3d 156, 2004-Ohio-2140, 807 N.E.2d 353 .....	9
<i>State ex rel. Wegman v. Ohio Police &amp; Fire Pension Fund</i> , 2018-Ohio-4243 .....	14
<i>State v. Wintermeyer</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 513, 2019-Ohio-5156, 145 N.E.3d 278 .....	18, 21
<i>State ex rel. Woodman v. Ohio Pub. Emps. Retirement Sys.</i> , 144 Ohio St. 3d 367, 2015-Ohio-3807, 43 N.E.3d 426 .....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
R.C. 145.11(A).....	19
R.C. 145.35 .....	10, 16, 20, 21
R.C. 145.35(E) .....	10, 20
R.C. 145.351 .....	21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ohio Adm.Code 145-2-21 .....	15
